Public Document Pack

° Civic Centre,

Arnot Hill Park,

e lng Arnold,
Nottingh hi

Borough Council oting I\? (r3n58 6{%

Agenda

Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: Monday 21 January 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact:
Helen Lee

Democratic Services Officer

0115901 3894

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio
or another format.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Membership

Chair
Vice-Chair

Councillor Viv McCrossen

Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Helen Greensmith
Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Muriel Weisz



AGENDA Page

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 5-12
November 2018

Declaration of Interests.

Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 13 -45
Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Council Plan 2018/19: Overview of Quarter 2 47 - 65
Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.
Scrutiny Work Programme 67 - 87
Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 89
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

Report of the Democratic Services Officer.

Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 12 November 2018

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Sandra Barnes Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor Jim Creamer Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor Kevin Doyle Councillor Muriel Weisz

Councillor Roxanne Ellis

Apologies for absence: Councillor Helen Greensmith, Councillor John Parr
and Councillor John Truscott

Officers in Attendance: D Wakelin, D Jayne and H Lee
Guests in Attendance Councillor D Ellis
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Greensmith, Parr
and Truscott.

19 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be
approved as a correct record.

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
None.
21 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

The Committee welcomed Councillor David Ellis to discuss matters
relating to his Public Protection Portfolio. David Wakelin, Director of
Health and Community Wellbeing and David Jayne, Community Safety
and Safeguarding Manager also attended the meeting.

Page 5



Councillor Ellis gave a presentation that updated members on crime and
antisocial behaviour levels in Nottinghamshire and which answered
many of the questions that he had received in advance.

He explained that data taken from the draft Nottinghamshire Police and
Crime Commissioners Annual Report for 2017-18 (published in July)
indicated overall crime levels remained constant although there had
been a real increase in digital, acquisitive (burglary, shop theft, vehicle
crime) and violent crime. Levels of antisocial behaviour (ASB) had
decreased and there was an ever present threat of terrorism and
domestic extremism. He explained that there is no one reliable measure
for crime statistics, recorded crime and the Crime Survey of England and
Wales are used to draw together the data. After a steady decline in
crime between 2003/4 and 2014/15 the reduction has levelled off and
recorded crimes are increasing. Some of this is due to more rigorous
application of reporting standards.

Drivers for crime locally include drugs and alcohol, and organised crime
groups carrying out drug trafficking and modern slavery.

Recorded crime for Quarter 2 2018 / 19 shows a decrease of 152
incidents compared to the previous quarter, but an overa
[...]
the shop radio
scheme.

Page 10



22

23

RESOLVED to:

I.  Thank Councillor Ellis and the officers attending and providing
such full answers to members

II.  Request additional information relating to figures for domestic
violence in Gedling

lll.  Request a six moth update on the roll out of the shop radios
scheme

IV.  Note the report; and

V. Note that Councillor Wheeler will be attending the next meeting to
discuss the Health Housing and Wellbeing Portfolio.

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Members received information about items in the current work
programme.

Obesity Review Update.

Members were informed that Changepoint, the Notts. County Council
commissioned weight management service would be attending the
Committee in February to inform members about the support they can
offer and the success of the scheme.

Scrutiny Working Groups

Wellbeing of Young People
Waste Management and Recycling.

Members were updated on the progress of the scrutiny working groups,
the dates of the next meetings and were informed that additional
members would be welcome. They were advised that representatives
from the Gedling Climate Change Group and the Youth Council were
making valuable contributions to both reviews.

REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.

Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chair as
required by the Constitution.

Page 11



24

Members had a number of questions relating the report and asked for
clarification of their role when they receive this information.

RESOLVED:

To request that the Director of Organisational Development and
Democratic Services attend the next meeting to explain to the committee
their responsibility when receiving this report.

ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.

None.

The meeting finished at 7.20 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 4

Gedling #

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
Date: 21st January 2019
Author: Democratic Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

I.  To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder
for Health, Housing and Wellbeing as part of the programme of holding the
Executive to account.

II.  To consider areas for discussion when Councillor John Clarke, Leader, and
Councillor Michael Payne, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources
and Reputation attend the Committee on the 4t" February.

2. BACKGROUND

At the 20t July 2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to
continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant officers,
at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for examination, would be
identified, and questions for the Portfolio Holder submitted in advance of each
meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put forward at the meeting itself.

Non-executive Members are also invited to submit questions for the Portfolio Holder.

3. 2018/2019 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE

3.1 Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder Health, Housing and Wellbeing is
attending the committee to give Members the opportunity to examine areas of
responsibility in his Portfolio which includes:

e Leisure Centres and Sports Development

e Health promotion and development

Page 13



3.2

e Homelessness and housing needs
e Housing and council tax benefits

e Liaison with Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group.

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q2 for the above

Portfolio is attached at Appendix 1.

Questions and areas for discussion received in advance of the
committee.

What are the main priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board and how do
they fit in with Gedling Borough Council priorities? What tangible outputs have
there been from the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board?

What is Gedling
[...]
t Value Current Target Trend compared to last| Trend compared to
period year ago

55.94%

56.70%

*

@*

Latest Note

Q2 Collection down by 0.76% but this is only timing differences and cashflow variations. It
is fully expected to be on target by end of year.

Performance against target

L1016 Percentage of Council Tax collected

100,00% 1

0. 00% 1

a0, 00%: 1

70,00% 1

60, 00%: 1

20, 00%: -

40.00% 1

30.00% 1

e
98.50%

e
98.50%

B Quarters — Target (Quarkers) —&— Annual

Appendix 3




vt abed

Actions

Title Managed By |Status g:t': PN Progress Bar |Notes
The Customer Promise (former
. Charter) has now been in place for
Embed the Customer Services | e Caddy | @  |30-Jun-2018 0%  |around 18 months. A decision is
standards and charter :
currently being made on any new
Customer Service Standards.
Ensure the development and Deadline moved back to end of
approval of an updated Asset |Katie Walters > 31-Mar-2019 financial year, agreed with Mike Hill
Management Strategy
Achieve planned
efficiency/budget reduction Mike Hill @ 31-Mar-2019 40%
targets
Embed new arrangements for
the delivery of strategic : : Qan. 0%
procurement advice and Mike Hil @ 30-Sep-2018
contract management
Implement a programme of Helen
activity to deliver the Demand |5~ = > 31-Mar-2019
arrington
Management Strategy
Implement a programme of
activity to deliver the Mike Hill > 31-Mar-2019
Commercialisation Strategy
Implement a programme of Helen
activity to deliver the Digital . @ 31-Mar-2019 50%
Barrington

Strategy

Appendix 3




Agenda Iltem 5

Gedling %

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Subject: Council Plan 2018/19: Overview of Quarter 2
Date: 21 January 2019

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the position against
Improvement Actions and Performance indicators in the 2018/2019 Gedling
Plan.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. As usual, comprehensive details about cur
[...]
ons

3.1.2 Twelve of the 77 Gedling Plan actions are completed, with the remaining
either in progress, deferred or assigned to an Officer. It must be noted that the
data in this report refers to the second quarter of the financial year only and it
is expected that actions identified for the year will be met.

Indicators

3.1.3 Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows that out of a total
of 34 indicators, 21 were on or above target, 2 were slightly below target and
8 indicators missed their target. One indicator is for tracking purposes only
and for two indicators the data was not available at the time of drafting this
report. There is no significant change in performance from quarter 1:

Page 49



Performance Indicators per Quarter

25

20

15

10

Quarter 1 Quarter 2

| Missed Target Slightly below target Ontarget ™ Dataonly

3.1.4 Examples of particularly positive performance during quarter 2 include:

¢ The number of theatre events/shows taking place at the Bonington
Theatre was 247 against a target of 173 and the number of cinema
shows was 150 against a target of 87. This generated an income of
£36,530 for Quarter 2 against a target of £19,845.

e 93.9% of calls to the customer contact centre were answered, against
a target of 90%. This performance is against a backdrop of the
implementation of a restructure, re-profiling of staffing levels and
training Customer Services Advisers in new roles.

¢ The annual target of 6 school-age work experience placements hosted
has already been achieved.

e Only 1% of surveyed streets in the Borough had unacceptable levels of
litter, against a target of 2%

e 7 long-term empty homes in the Borough were returned to use in
quarter 2 (against a target of 5) and the yearly target of 20 empty

homes has already been exceeded.

e The percentage of planning applications processed in all categories

Page 50



(major, minor and other) is well within targets set. In particular, 100%
of major planning applications we
[...]
delivered during quarter 2. Both indicators
are expected to miss target at year end.

The adoption of the Local Planning Document at Council on 18th July
released additional sites from the green belt for development. The trajectory

Page 51



for housing delivery confirms a five year land supply and an increase in the
number of homes to be delivered. Although no affordable homes have been
delivered this quarter, 8 discount for sale properties are due to complete in
quarter 3 at Spring Farm. There is the potential for more S.106 affordable
homes to complete during the remaining quarters and local registered
providers are looking at several sites currently.

Waste

The residual household waste per household in Kg has missed target at the
end of quarter 2 and is expected to miss target at year end. The increased
figure is due to the increase in the number of loads rejected due to
contamination of recycling bins by nappies, food, textiles and glass. Work is
progressing with the County Council and Veolia to improve the communication
around what can and cannot be recycled in order to reduce the contamination
levels.

Jobs and Employment

The percentage of working age people on Job Seekers' Allowance and
percentage of young people (18-24 year olds) claiming Job Seeker Allowance
both show a slight increase from quarter 1 and have missed target at end of
quarter 2. The former is expected to miss target at year end but the latter
should improve and be on target.

The increase in percentage reflects only a few additional claimants and is not
unusual at this time of year when there is often a temporary spike in the
figures due to full time education leavers. The Council continues to work with
the DWP to develop targeted employment events such as the Careers event
held on 2nd October and further Taster Session on 27 November.
Training/skills opportunities are also shared and promoted via participants of
the Employment & Skills Group.

A date has also been confirmed for the annu
[...]
Crime — Activity to address antisocial behaviour
and public concern about knife crime has been focussed on Arnold. Significant work
has taken place in partnership with the Police through patrolling, targeting individuals
and increasing the CCTV coverage in the area as well as commissioning targeted
youth work in the area and supporting the Nottinghamshire Police Knife Amnesty
Event. A total of 53 knives were handed in at Gedling Borough Council’s collection
point, which was the second highest collection during the campaign. The service has
also dealt with 3 traveller encampments through the summer and has successfully
used streamlined powers to clear the encampments more quickly.

Disability swimming lessons - In September disability swimming lessons for
children over 4 years old were introduced at Carlton Forum LC to compliment the
already successful programme at Arnold LC. The new lessons are already proving
popular with customers and ensure the facilities continue to cater for all aspects of
the diverse community. This contributes to providing a range of leisure activities for
young people and providing support to the most vulnerable and improving health and
wellbeing.

Page 54



Syrian Refugees - The Council has achieved 86% of our commitment to rehouse
Syrian refugees. This means that to fulfil the requirement we need to accommodate
a further 6 people and discussions are currently underway with a family of 4. The
commitment runs for the term of the current Government. This contributes to
reducing hardship and providing support to the most vulnerable.

Digital

e Public Services Network compliance was achieved on the 23 August.

e Work was completed in Q2 on the employee claims system ready for
roll out in Q3, this adds overtime and duty officer claims to items that
employees claim online in a paperless system.

¢ A ‘report it’ form has been developed for customers to report properties
that potentially should be subject to selective licensing.

This contributes
[...]
e Lottery Fund. This
contributes to providing an attractive and sustainable local environment that local
people can enjoy and appreciate.

Advertising and Sponsorship Policy — the policy was approved to provide the
framework by which advertising and sponsorship can be accepted. This will enable
the Council to generate income from third parties from advertising on and
sponsorship of Council-owned assets and media, and to ensure effective promotion
of Council Services.

Revised Complaints, Compliments and Comments Policy — A revised policy was
approved to enable council to effectively manage and respond to customer
feedback. This contributes to improving the customer experience of dealing with the
Council.

Temporary Accommodation - Two properties recently leased from Gedling Homes
to be used as Temporary Accommodation for homelessness households. This
reduces the need to put families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation and is
therefore more cost effective.

Gedling conversation - A series of walk wards with senior managers and elected
members was carried out in September to see whether people think that their local
area has got better or worse to live in over the past two years; how satisfied they are
with the local services and amenities in their local area; whether there is enough
suitable housing in the borough; how easy it is to find out about jobs available locally
etc. Approximately 180 residents were interviewed across 19 wards.

Ombudsman Complaints — During 2017/18 we had the lowest number of
complaints made to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman in
Nottinghamshire, none of which were upheld.

4, RECOMMENDATIONS

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

Page 56



e Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require
additional information; and

e Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the
2018/2019 Gedling Plan.

APPENDICIES

Appendix 1: Achievements and Activities

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Borough Councﬂg % :

Examples of Achievements and Activities

During

Quarter 2 2018/19

Page 59



PEOPLE

Objective: Reduce anti-social behaviour, crime and the fear of crime

Antisocial Behaviour and Knife Crime — Activity to address antisocial behaviour and public
concern about knife crime has been focussed on Arnold. Significant work has taken place in
partnership with the Police through patrolling, targeting individuals and increasing the CCTV
coverage in the area as well as commissioning targeted youth work in the area and supporting
the Nottinghamshire Police Knife Amnesty Event. A total of 53 knives were handed in at Gedling
Borough Council’s collection point, which was the second highest collection during the campaign.
The service has also dealt with 3 traveller encampments through the summer and has
successfully used streamlined powers to clear the encampments more quickly.

Obijective: Provide a range of leisure activities for younq people

New Dance Sessions at Netherfield Youth Centre - A dance artist is delivering sessions at
Netherfield Youth Club at the LOCO Centre. The group have started to engage positively with the
session and are hoping to perform at the local youth dance platform, Evolution at the Carlton
Academy in December.

Tennis in the Park - Two Tennis in the Park activity sessions were organised during the
Summer at Arnot Hill Park by Community Relations and Parks and Street Care, delivered by On
the Ball Coaching company.

Newstead Sports Club - The Newstead Youth Sports Club continues to attract good numbers

and has excellent participation from the young people. A range of sporting activities take place

both indoors and outdoors throughout the year. We encourage young people who don’t usually
take part in such activities and have helped to build the confidence of several young people this
year. The Club is funded by the Council.

Newstead Summer Camp - A summer camp was organised in the summer holida
[...]
 healthy eating and it also promoted a staff
resilience and mindfulness training course.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Gedling #%

Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme
Date: 21 January 2019
Author: Democratic Services Officer

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme and discuss the
2018/2019 programme of scrutiny reviews.

2. INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS ITEMS AT COMMITTEE

I.  Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

At the last Committee Members had a number of questions relating the
relevance of the inclusion of these reports in the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee agenda and asked for clarification of their role when they
receive this information.

Helen Barrington, Director of Organisational Development and Democratic
Services is attending this Committee to explain to the Committee their
responsibilities when receiving these reports.

[I.  Additional information requested when Councillor Ellis, Portfolio
Holder for Public Protection attended

At the last Committee members requested additional information relating
to domestic violence incidents in Gedling.

An update from the Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager is
attached at Appendix 1.

3. COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Page 67



e The Gedling Councillor Standard
e The Effectiveness of Scrutiny

The report and recommendations were presented to Cabinet on the 3™
May 2018 and a written response was presented to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on the 23 July 2018. A six month update on the
progress of the implementation of the accepted recommendations is
attached at Appendix 2 & 3.

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS

Wellbeing of Young People.
Working group members: Councillors McCrossen (Chair), Barnes,
Greensmith, Paling and members of the Youth Council.

At the last meeting members of the working g
[...]
of the completed scrutiny reviews
o Consider and comment on the updates from the scrutiny working

groups

o Note the work programme forward plan.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Information update domestic violence

Appendix 2: 6 month update The Gedling Councillor Standard
Appendix 3: 6 month update The Effectiveness of Scrutiny
Appendix 4: Overview and Scrutiny forward plan.

Page 69




This page is intentionally left blank



Domestic Violence Data and Refuge provision

Currently South Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership, and consequently
Gedling, have no analytical capability. As a consequence, the generation of a
detailed report at a ward level is not achievable. Further, the information / data
recorded by the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conferencing (MARAC) and by
Women’s Aid Integrated Services (WAIS) is not recorded at a ward level.

Work is in development to address this but there is currently no timescale for such
action. The Community Safety & Safeguarding Manager is currently working with
partner organisations to collate Gedling data sets to produce a report in March and
have in place the mechanisms for populating future reports on a quarterly basis
however this data may only be available at Borough level and not ward level.

It is therefore proposed that a update report is provided to Overview and Scrutiny
Committee at a future meeting.

In respect of refuge provision, there are currently 4 providers of refuge in
Nottinghamshire;

e Midlands Women’s Aid based in Broxtowe BC area

e Women’s Aid Integrated Services based in Ashfield DC area

¢ Nottinghamshire Women’s Aid based in Worksop

e Newark Women’s Aid based in Newark

Refuge is open to those escaping domestic abuse from across the UK not only the
county in which the survivor and their family may be living. Midlands Women’s Aid
for example report that 99% of the survivors accessing their refuge provision come
from outside of their local authority area. In the majority of cases survivors self-r
[...]
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	HousingHealthandWellbeingAppx1
	LeaderAppx2
	Deputy LeaderAppx3

	5 Council Plan 2018/19: Overview of Quarter 2
	Outcomes Q2 Appx1

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	ResponseCllrStandardAppx2
	Appendix2A
	ScrutinyResponseEffectivenessAppx3
	Appendix3A
	Appendix3B
	Appendix3C
	WProgAppx4

	7 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.<br/><br/>



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday 21 January 2019

Councillor Viv McCrossen (Chair)

Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor Sandra Barnes
Councillor Jim Creamer
Councillor Kevin Doyle
Councillor Roxanne Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox

Councillor Marje Paling
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Stephen Poole
Councillor John Truscott
Councillor Muriel Weisz

Apologies for absence: Councillor Helen Greensmith

Officers in Attendance: D Wakelin, H Barrington and H Lee

Guests in Attendance H Wheeler

25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Councillor Helen Greensmith.

26   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

27   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

28   PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

The Committee welcomed Councillor Wheeler to discuss matters 
relating to his Health and Wellbeing Portfolio.  David Wakelin, Director of 
Health and Community Wellbeing, also attended the meeting.

The Gedling Borough Health and Wellbeing Delivery Plan was circulated 
at the meeting.

Councillor Wheeler gave a presentation that answered questions 
received in advance of the meeting.



He informed Members about the main priorities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Delivery Plan and outlined the Council’s intended 
approach to enable a community centred health and wellbeing approach 
designed to improve community outcomes.  The Health and Wellbeing 
Board has established the Nottinghamshire Healthy Sustainable Places 
Working Group which brings together the Public Health function at Notts. 
County Council and representatives from the seven district councils.  
The group is rolling out a Physical Activity Insight and Data Capture 
model across the county which will provide a data pack of physical 
activity and health inequality data,  presenting an opportunity for a   
‘deep dive’ of data capture of local need.  Work will commence in 
Gedling next month and external funding has been attracted to the 
borough to deliver this model.  The group has established a time limited 
programme to focus on the local Food Environment.  Work will include 
exploring the development of a County Food Charter, and mapping of 
local assets. As part of this programme Notts. County Council Public 
Health has allocated £10,000 to plan the most suitable work priorities for 
Gedling. There are a number of priorities including tackling food poverty, 
diet related ill health and access to affordable healthy food.
The Group also jointly supported a Notts. County Council expression of 
interest for the county to become a Government funded Childhood 
Obesity Trailblazer.  A Wellbeing Approach Handbook is also being 
developed which aims to bring together three existing initiatives, make 
Every Contact Count, The Declaration of Tobacco Control and 
Wellbeing@Work workplace health scheme.

It was explained that health inequality relates to the poorer health and 
wellbeing outcomes that exist in some communities compared to others. 
This can result in more incidences of hospital admissions, long-term 
diseases and conditions often resulting in shorter life expectancy. The 
adoption of the Gedling Health and Wellbeing Plan and continuing to 
support health and wellbeing programmes in Killisick, Netherfield and 
Newstead and the Healthy Communities programme in Bestwood 
Village  are mechanisms to address inequality. The SPRING social 
prescribing project to support lonely and isolated residents also 
contributes.

Care Leavers are a priority need.  Gedling Borough accepts under 18 
year old care leavers on the Housing Register and grants 100% discount 
on their Council Tax.  An accommodation offer for children in care 
means ensuring children are placed and housed in a safe environment.  
Accommodation must take into account safeguarding concerns, school 
SEND needs, education and training plus family connections.

Nationally, homelessness is increasing largely due to landlords leaving 
the rental market. To mitigate this there has been an increase of 
Housing Needs resources with the appointment of two Homelessness 
Prevention officers.  Landlords, letting agencies and other organisations 
have been informed about this new resource, the ‘CallB4’ You Serve 



Service will act as a central point to speak to landlords to prevent them 
serving eviction notices.

The authority does not have its own housing stock and is reliant on 
Registered Social Landlords to deliver housing rents that are affordable. 
There are few private rented properties, both in existing stock and new 
developments which are available at low rent levels.

Housing applicants can be rehoused outside the borough in areas that 
have lower rental properties. Jigsaw Homes and other Registered 
Housing Providers have a good record of purchasing S.106 units agreed 
as part of the planning process.  They can purchase directly from 
developers but prefer to develop their own stock

There is a lack of affordable homes to rent or buy in the borough, the 
definition of affordable is problematic. Under the Government Housing 
Act 2016 developers are only required to provide a small percentage of 
affordable homes on new builds agreed as part of the Section 106 
planning process.

Bed and Breakfast accommodation for homeless applicants is used as a 
last resort. When it is used the majority will be outside the borough, this 
is due to cost, availability and willingness of the proprietor to work with 
the Council. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government has recently launched a range of funding opportunities 
aimed at assisting those who are either homeless or at risk of becoming 
homeless. Joint bids have been made with neighbouring boroughs, 
Notts. County Council, Service Providers and Public Health.  If 
successful it will enable the provision of enhanced support services and 
increasing the number of affordable homes.

The proposed renovations and upgrade to Calverton Leisure Centre 
have been delayed because of the discovery of asbestos in the pool hall. 
It was agreed that in order to prevent multiple closures of the centre the 
works should be completed at the same time.  However this is this is 
problematic and it is now highly unlikely that the works can be done 
simultaneously.  Once funding is in place for the refurbishment a 
procurement process can begin and the work has been provisionally 
schedule for the summer break 2019.

RESOLVED to:

1) Thank Councillor Wheeler for attending and providing such full 
answers to Members; and

2) To ask Jigsaw Homes about purchasing properties from 
developers and how they will increase their housing stock.

29   COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2 



The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, summarising performance as at the end of Quarter 2 of the 
financial year.

There has been overall positive performance with 12 of the 77 Gedling 
Plan actions completed, with those remaining either in progress, 
deferred or assigned to an officer.  It is expected that all the actions 
identified for the year will be met.  Out of a total of 34 indicators, 21 were 
on or above target, 2 slightly below and 8 indicators missed their target.  
There was no significant change in performance from Quarter 1.
Quarter 3 information will be available at the end of the month. 

The increase in the number of events/shows and the consequential 
increase in revenue at the Bonington Theatre were highlighted as an 
area of particularly positive performance.  

Activity to address anti-social behaviour and public concern about knife 
crime was discussed and Members were informed that although this is 
an issue significant work has taken place and Gedling has the lowest 
number of incidents in the Borough.

RESOLVED:

To note the progress against actions and performance indicators in the 
2018/2019 Gedling Plan as at the end of Quarter 2.

30   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

INFORMATION UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS COMMITTEES

Reports and Notices received by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.

Helen Barrington, Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services attended the Committee and explained to members 
their role when receiving these reports. It was explained that this is a 
requirement of the Constitution and, as it was not in other local 
authorities’ constitutions, may have been included for transparency 
when Gedling was a hung Council.  As the Constitution is currently 
under review this may be changed.  During discussion Members agreed 
that they considered that the inclusion of the report was a mechanism to 
promote openness of the Council’s business, should continue and that it 
should include more detailed information in the future.

Additional information requested when Councillor Ellis, Portfolio 
Holder for Public protection attended.



Members considered the report which provided information relating to 
domestic violence data and refuge provision in the Borough.  Members 
again voiced their disappointment at the lack of data at ward level.

COMPLETED SCRUTINY REVIEWS.

 The Gedling Councillor Standard

 The Effectiveness of Scrutiny

The six month update on both these reports was discussed.

SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS

Wellbeing of Young People

The Chair of the working group informed the Committee about progress 
of the review and that a representative from Public Health 
Nottinghamshire would be attending the next meeting to discuss mental 
health services available for young people.  The useful input by the 
Youth Council members was highlighted.

Household Recycling

Members were informed that the working group had completed its 
evidence gathering and it was anticipated that the final report and 
recommendations would be available for the March Committee.

RESOLVED:

1) To note the information updates from the previous Committee;

2) That in future the Reports and Notices received by the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee report should contain more 
detailed information; and

3) To note the progress reports on the completed scrutiny reviews 
and the position regarding the ongoing Scrutiny Working Groups.

31   REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW. 

Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, which included information on items referred to the Chait as 
required by the Constitution.

32   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.



The meeting finished at 7.20 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


